ORIGINAL B

GALLAGHER & KENNEDY
RA.
. LAW OFFICES ‘ T

2575 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85016-9225

. Lalie B o s . !
M'C;'A"f'-ehgé i‘;g"ggi 1EER 277 P 3 Sh PHONE: (602) 530-8000
DIRECT DIAL: (602) 530- FAX: (602) 530-8500

E-MAIL: MMG@GKNET.COM N U WWW.GKNET.COM

February 27, 2007

jssion
Coparton S
HAND DELIVERED Amgag <(FTED

Chairman Jeff Hatch-Miller FEB X! 2007
Commissioner William A. Mundell _
Commissioner Mike Gleason
Commissioner Kristin K. Mayes
Commissioner Gary Pierce
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re:  Arizona Electric Power Cooperative’s Request for Review of FPPCA Efficacy and
Implementation of Alternate Adjustor Rates; Decision No. 68071 dated August 17,
2005 (the “Rate Case Decision”); Docket Nos. E-01773A-04-0528 and

E-041004-04-0527

Dear Commissioners:

In the 2005 Rate Case Decision, the Commission authorized a Fuel and Purchased Power
Clause Adjustor mechanism (“FPPCA”) for AEPCO which allows semi-annual rate adjustments
on April 1 and October 1 to either recover or refund changes in fuel and purchased power
expense as compared to the 2003 test year cost levels.! In approving the FPPCA, however, the
Commission also stated its concern that:

AEPCO’s recovery of fuel and purchased power costs under Staff’s proposed
FPPCA may nonetheless be outpaced by the rate of future fuel and purchased
power cost increases. Therefore, we will approve the FPPCA on the terms agreed
to by the parties, but in so doing, we will attach an additional condition allowing
AEPCO to request the Commission to review the efﬁcacy of the FPPCA when
AEPCO submits any semi-annual FPPCA report...

! Simultaneous with this filing, AEPCO has filed revised adjustors using standard FPPCA procedures authorized in
the Rate Case Decision to assure that at least those revised adjustors take effect on April 1 (the “Standard Filing”).
However, we request that the adjustors stated in this filing instead be approved in time for April 1 implementation or
as soon thereafter as possible.

2 Rate Case Decision, Finding 36, Sixth Ordering Paragraph, p. 16.


http://WWW.GKNET.COM

Letter to Commissioners
February 27, 2007
Page 2

As discussed at this month’s Open Meeting and in further detail here, the FPPCA’s
standard procedures—in particular its 12-month bank balance amortization—have not allowed
AEPCO to make meaningful progress in reducing and eliminating its bank undercollections (the
“Bank™). This forces continued short-term borrowings to finance the Bank, increased interest
expense, reduced margins and equity and places continuing pressure on the Cooperative’s
general funds which are needed for other purposes. Each of these impacts has been and
continues to be a concern for AEPCO, its members, the Staff and the Commission.

Therefore, AEPCO is requesting that the Commission (1) authorize for April 1
implementation revised adjustor rates of 14.31 mills/lkWh for its all-requirements members and
13.44 mills/kWh for its partial-requirements member which are based on a nine- instead of the
Standard Filing’s 12-month recovery of undercollections and (2) authorize AEPCO to
implement, if necessary, revised adjustor rates on October 1 based on a six-month amortization
if, at that time, it does not expect to make further substantial progress in reducing or eliminating
the Bank.

Background

Only a few weeks after the Rate Case Decision was entered, natural gas and purchased
power prices, which had been gradually increasing, suddenly soared to record levels in the wake
of Hurricanes Katrina and Rita. As Exhibit A indicates, by January 2006, AEPCO’s FPPCA
undercollections reached almost $7.9 million in just four months. In order to meet its current
obligations, AEPCO was forced to use its line of credit for the first time in more than 15 years.
It immediately applied for and received Commission authorization to increase its short-term debt
level and to implement adjustors on April 1 of last year.

However, while the April 1 and subsequent October 1 adjustors were vital in bringing
rates closer to meeting current cost levels, as Exhibit A also indicates, they have not allowed
AEPCO to make progress in reducing the Bank and the short-term debt which is supporting it.
In fact, despite those adjustors, the Bank actually increased from $7.85 million in January 2006
to $10.8 million at the end of last year.

AEPCO incurred approximately $520,000 in additional interest expense last year to
finance the Bank balances and has just received Commission approval to continue to exceed the
statutory short-term debt level through 2007. This increased interest expense produces a higher
cost of service, reduces the Cooperative’s margins and restricts its ability to build equity.
Finally, financing large undercollected balances also increases the pressure on AEPCO’s cash
flow and restricts funds available to meet other needs such as the Cooperative’s construction

program.

For example, AEPCO for many years has been able to support its construction program
through efficient management of its cash flow, combined with its Member Investment Program.
As aresult, interim financing, which increases the ultimate cost of projects, generally has not



Letter to Commissioners
February 27, 2007
Page 3

been required to “bridge the gap” to the time when projects are completed and long-term
RUS/FFB loan funds are secured to replenish general funds. However, because of the pressure
which the Bank is placing on general funds and its line of credit, AEPCO included a request for
interim Construction Work Program (“CWP”) financing which the Commission approved in
Decision No. 69238 dated January 19, 2007. Paying down the Bank more quickly will allow
AEPCO to reduce the need to use this CWP interim financing.

The Problem

Based on a 12-month amortization of the Bank, AEPCO has made its Standard Filing in
this Docket for revised FPPCA adjustors of 13.13 mills/kWh for its all-requirements members
and 11.98 mills/kWh for its partial-requirements member. Those are 3.69 mills and 3.58 mills
higher than the current adjustors. Based on average residential monthly usage of 750 kWh, their
estimated bill impact would be $2.77 and $2.69.

The problem, however, is that those adjustors will not allow AEPCO to make substantial
progress in reducing the Bank. Although the Bank will decline early this year, projections for
April through September indicate those adjustors will only reduce the Bank by approximately
$625,000. That will still leave an uncollected Bank balance of approximately $5.8 million as of
October 1. As aresult, the Cooperative estimates that it will incur about $335,000 in additional
interest expense just for the period January through September in financing the Bank. AEPCO
also will not be able to pay off its line of credit this year if these adjustors are used.

AEPCQ’s Recommendation

Attached as Exhibit B are two schedules showing the effects of instead using adjustors
based on a six- and nine-month amortization of the Bank. The six-month analysis produces
adjustors of 17.35 mills for the all-requirements members and 16.54 mills for the partial-
requirements member. If implemented on April 1, AEPCO estimates that they would completely
eliminate the Bank by October 1 and leave a slight $225,000 overcollection. While from a
purely financial standpoint this is the preferred course of action, AEPCO is concerned about the
rate impact such a large increase would have on its member distribution cooperatives and their
retail members. Use of the six-month adjustors would more than double the bill impact of the

adjustors in the Standard Filing.

The nine-month analysis produces adjustors of 14.31 mills and 13.44 mills—slightly
more than a mill higher than the Standard Filing. However, the Cooperative estimates that they.
would reduce the Bank by almost $1.8 million dollars more than the 12-month based adjustors
leaving a smaller uncollected Bank balance of about $4 million as of October 1. The estimated
bill impact for the average residential user would be $3.65 and $3.78—substantially less than the
bill effect produced by the six-month adjustors.



Letter to Commissioners
February 27, 2007
Page 4

Because the nine-month adjustors would improve substantially AEPCO’s progress in
reducing the Bank, but at the same time mitigate the impact of the rates on retail members over
the summer months, AEPCO recommends that the Commission authorize adjustors of
14.31 mills for the all-requirements members and 13.44 mills for the partial-requirements
member on April 1. The Cooperative further requests that the Commission authorize, if
necessary, a filing for October 1 adjustors based on a six-month amortization of the Bank. In
August, AEPCO will evaluate current fuel and purchase power prices as well as Bank
undercollections, consult with Staff and determine whether a one-time use of the six-month
amortization method would be necessary to completely pay down the Bank.

Finally, AEPCO requests that the Commission act on this request in time to implement
these revised adjustors by April 1. If that is not possible, the adjustors in the Standard Filing
should take effect on April 1 and these revised adjustors should be authorized for May 1
implementation. The Commission’s and Staff’s assistance on this matter is appreciated.

Very truly yours,
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, P.A.
WMhatad M.
By:
Michael M. Grant

MMG/plp
10421-46/1521812
Attachments

Original and 15 copies filed with Docket
Control this 27™ day of February, 2007.

cc (w/attachments) (delivered): = Chairman Jeff Hatch-Miller
Commissioner William A. Mundell
Commissioner Mike Gleason
Commissioner Kristin K. Mayes
Commissioner Gary Pierce
Emest Johnson, Utilities Division
Barbara Keene, Utilities Division
Jerry Anderson, Utilities Division



EXHIBIT A



$12,000,000.00 mi

$10,000,000.00 —

$8,000,000.00

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative
Changes in Ending Bank Balance
Fuel And Purchased Power Adjustor Clause

Under/(over) collection
# Ending Bank Balance

$6,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

2/23/2007

Jan-06 Feb-06 Mar-06 Apr-06 May-06 Jun-06 Jul-06 Aug-06 Sep-06

Oct-06 Nov-06 Dec-08

FPPCA ANALYSIS




EXHIBIT B



Arizona Electric Power Cooperative
Computation of All Requirements Power Cost Adjustor Rate
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006
6 Month Bank Balance Recovery Proposal

Al Requirements Tariff Formula - Power Cost Adjustor Rate:
F=(PC+BA) - $0.001687

F = Adjustment factor in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth
of a cent ($0.00001)

PC = The Commission allowed pro forma fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars
per KWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001)

BA = The "Bank Account” represents allowable accumulated fuel and purchased energy costs
in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001) over or under

collected in the past.

Computation of PC:
Pro Forma Fuel, Purchased Power and Wheeling Costs $40,097,424.88
All Requirements kWh sales 1,577,501,123
All Requirements PC - $/kWh $0.02542
Computation of BA:
All Requirements Under Collected Balance - $18,489,825.81
as of December 31, 2006
All Requirements Amount Recovered Through FPPCA $11,268,917.42
All Requirements Total Under Collected Balance -
as of December 31, 2006 $7,220,908.39
6 months All Requirements kWh sales (July '06 - Dec. '06) 820,530,239
All Requirements BA - $/kWh $0.00880

Computation of All Requirements
Power Cost Adjustor Rate - $/kWh

F=( 8§ 002542 + $ 0.00880 )- $0.01687
F= § 003422 - §$ 0.01687
F= § 0.01735

Adjustor Rate for April 1, 2007 $0.01735
Current Adjustor Rate Effective October 1, 2006 $0.00944
Increase to Adjustor Rate ~ $0.00791

PCA Computation 2006 - 6 month recovery - 2/22/2007

Page 1 of 3



Page 2of3

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative
Computation of Partial Requirements Power Cost Adjustor Rate
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006
6 Month Bank Balance Recovery Proposal

Partial Requirements Tariff Formula - Power Cost Adjustor Rate:
F=(PC+BA) -$0.001603

F = Adjustment factor in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth
of a cent ($0.00001)

PC = The Commission allowed pro forma fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars
per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001)

BA = The "Bank Account" represents allowable accumulated fuel and purchased energy costs
in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001) over or under

collected in the past.

Computation of PC:
Pro Forma Fuel, Purchased Power and Wheeling costs $17,883,785.41
Partial Requirements kWh sales 765,166,000
Partial Requirements PC - $/kWh $0.02337
Computation of BA:
Partial Requirements Under Collected Balance - $7,971,235.60
as of December 31, 2006
Partial Requirements Amount Recovered Through FPPCA $4,420,515.12
Partial Requirements Total Under Collected Balance -
as of December 31, 2006 $3,550,720.48
6 Month Partial Requirements kWh sales (Apr '06 - Dec '06) 385,988,000
Partial Requirements BA - $/kWh $0.00920

Computation of Partial Requirements
Power Cost Adjustor Rate - $/kKWh

F=( $0.02337 + $0.00920 )- $0.01603
F= $0.03257 - $0.01603

F= $0.01654
Adjustor Rate for April 1, 2007 $0.01654
Current Adjustor Rate Effective October 1, 2006 $0.00844
Increase to Adjustor Rate $0.00810

PCA Computation 2006 - 6 month recovery - 2/22/2007



LDOTTUT » 1950338 Fauouml 9 - 9092 Bopwindun) VoI

6TOITIS6LS §  IP'SSL'EBB'LE S SSVIVLOO'OY S 0SOPT'SLTTS SCPSIVISLE § E€IIL99THET  00099TSIL .  STITOSLLSL 6TOIT'IR6'LS § OS'OVTELTT § 6L'696°LOL'SS § o],
86°DISYSLY TS 6981 98°66L'Y1T°E - 98'66L'YIT’E 68b'878"061 000°709'79 68b°97T'8TI 86°0TEVSLY - 86°0TEPRL'Y 90-RqumaRq
S8'I89°PE6'Y 1TH68°T6v 1 ¥9'88L TPH'E - P9'88LTHP'S 0ZET9T0ST 000°65P'SP 07£°€08%01 S8°I89VE6Y - S8°I89°bE6'Y 90~13qUIIAON
07'8v9'L8S'S PI'SLTT6LY 90°ELE'S6L'E - 90°ELE'S6LE 66L‘ESS‘TLI 000'PPP'SS 66L'GOP'LYT 0T'8P9°L8S'S - 0T'8r9'L8S'S 90-13q0300
SS'ST6'E0L'Y 9E6LY 9TV T 6V ISV LLT'E 0S°L8P'6TS 66'8V6°LYL'T TLL'99L 66T 000'¥97°89 TLL'TOS'IET SESTG'SOLY 05°L8F6TS SCSTVPLI'Y 90-1qmdog
PS'P68°T0TL IS'80T‘€TT'T £0°98L'6LE'Y 00°000°9€P £0°98L'EHS'Y SOY‘SE9'PET 000'P80°LL SOT'ISS'LST PS'P68°T0T'L 00°000°9¢P PS'P68'99L'9 9p-isudny
£6°$€8°769°8 SPI00°L9¥°T SY'PE8SIT'Y 00°€SL'SEP 8'180°06L'S PSLILT'SST 000'SETLL ¥SL'9E0° 18] £6'S€8°T69°8 00°€SL'SEP €6°780°LST'S 90-Amp
9P°65L‘918"9 LY"606°€8L‘Y 66°6V8°2€0°S 00°000°9¢P 66°6V8'965°y 085°0S1°IbT 000°0TH'L9 08S°0EL'ELT 9P°6SL918‘9 00°000°9¢¥ 9P°6SL08E'9 9¢-oungp
0L'SSPI8S'Y PL'SLI‘T8T'T 96°90€°667°c 00°000°0€P 96°90€°€98°T 6850560127 000°0b2'59 685'POL'SHT 0L'S8P 1SSy 00°000°9¢p 0L'S8Y'sI'Y 90-Ke N
0TPTrI99°C T8°0LL‘0S6 8E'ESIOILY 000 SEESYOILT PrO‘SSPLLY 000°S05°€9 $90°080F1 1 0TYIY'199°T - 0TrIY'199'7 90-dy
98°p08‘PS9T 01°2TL6£6 9L°T80°SIL'T 00°0 9L'T80'STLT SSYOTS'OLI 000°€87°79 SSPLEO'PYT 98'P08YS9‘T - 98°P08‘PS9‘T 90~ IR
9L'LEC'LIE‘T TIISO'STL $0°98T' W'Y 00°0 P0°98T WL SEL'LET'SST 000°TIT'LS SEL'ST0°86 9ILEELIGT - IULECLIG'T 90-Kxeniqag
SSOIT'E6E'ES  9€'€88°0ET'IS  GILITTIIIS  00°0$ 61°LTTTINLS 18P'PO8 VLY 000°TTH'€9 ISP‘T6S T SS'0TI‘E6E°ES 00°08 SS'OLI'E6EES 9¢-Aavnusp
§350)) PPNy sps0D) [Ing $)50)) PNy $350)) [ang §350)) [any sI[eS sIes sIes 350D 150D )$0)
BQUR TIQUIRA QURIA JIQUBIA 7 BBIS  RGUB] [AwIS LN oMy AN PRI RGURIY PR RqUBR PRy RqUEp wondussq
jlag Wad WYYV 0L WAV PARIOY WUV PHsdolly @0 WHd WiV 0L, (Al |

[esodoag £19A009Y douejeq yueg YUo 9
9007 ‘I€ 1PQUIINNQ PIpU SYIUOA] JAPPM L,
§350D) wﬁ_oog pue 1Mo paseyaand ‘onyg BULIO-0.1J 3]qBMO[IY

SIqUIRIA JudmAIIMbaY [enled pue Juswaambay v jo uoneindwmoy
U] ‘9AREIad00) J19M0J LI BUOZLIY

€30 ¢ o8sg




Arizona Electric Power Cooperative
Computation of All Requirements Power Cost Adjustor Rate
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006
9 Month Bank Balance Recovery Proposal

All Requirements Tariff Formula - Power Cost Adjustor Rate:
F=(PC+BA) -%0.001687

F = Adjustment factor in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth
of a cent ($0.00001)

PC = The Commission allowed pro forma fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars
per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001)

BA = The "Bank Account" represents allowable accumulated fuel and purchased energy costs
in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001) over or under

collected in the past.
Computation of PC:
Pro Forma Fuel, Purchased Power and Wheeling Costs ' $40,097,424.88
All Requirements kWh sales 1,577,501,123
All Requirements PC - $/kWh , $0.02542
Computation of BA:
All Requirements Under Collected Balance - $18,489,825.81
as of December 31, 2006
All Requirements Amount Recovered Through FPPCA $11,268,917.42
All Requirements Total Under Collected Balance -
as of December 31, 2006 $7,220,908.39
9 months All Requirements kWh sales (Apr. '06 - Dec. '06) 1,254,045,452
All Requirements BA - $/kWh $0.00576

Computation of All Requirements
Power Cost Adjustor Rate - $/kWh

F=($ 002542 + § 0.00576 )- $0.01687
F= § 0.03118 - $§ 0.01687

F= § 0.01431
Adjustor Rate for April 1, 2007 $0.01431
Current Adjustor Rate Effective October 1, 2006 $0.00944
Increase to Adjustor Rate $0.00487

PCA Compautation 2006 - 9 month recovery - 2/22/2007

Page 1 of 3



Page 2 of 3

Arizona Electric Power Cooperative
Computation of Partial Requirements Power Cost Adjustor Rate
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006
9 Month Bank Balance Recovery Proposal

Partial Requirements Tariff Formula - Power Cost Adjustor Rate:
F=(PC+BA) - $0.001603

F = Adjustment factor in dollars per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth
of a cent ($0.00001)

PC = The Commission allowed pro forma fuel, purchased power and wheeling costs in dollars
per kWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001)

BA =The "Bank Account" represents allowable accumulated fuel and purchased energy costs
in dollars per KWh, rounded to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent ($0.00001) over or under

collected in the past.

Computation of PC:
Pro Forma Fuel, Purchased Power and Wheeling costs $17,883,785.41
Partial Requirements kWh sales 765,166,000
Partial Requirements PC - $/kWh $0.02337
Computation of BA:
Partial Requirements Under Collected Balance - $7,971,235.60
as of December 31, 2006
Partial Requirements Amount Recovered Through FPPCA . $4,420,515.12
Partial Requirements Total Under Collected Balance - . .
as of December 31, 2006 $3,550,720.48
9 Month Partial Requirements kWh sales (Apr. '06 - Dec '06) 582,059,000
Partial Requirements BA - $/kWh $0.00610

Computation of Partial Requirements
Power Cost Adjustor Rate - $/kWh

F=( $0.02337 + $0.00610 )- $0.01603
F= $0.02947 - $0.01603

F= $§0.01344
Adjustor Rate for April 1, 2007 $0.01344
Current Adjustor Rate Effective October 1, 2006 $0.00844
Increase to Adjustor Rate $0.00500

PCA Computation 2006 - 9 month recovery - 2/22/2007



LDOTTLT - A1940501 auow 6 - 9007 Topendwiey YId

6TOIT'IB6LS $§ IV'SRL'EBS'LI S SEVTV'L6OOP $ 0SOPT'ELITS SCHSIPIBLE § EIILIOILET  000°99TSIL €TI'T0SLLS T 6TOIT'ISC'LS § O0SOPT'ELTT § 6L'696°LOL'SS $ - eo),
86°0TEY8LY T TIS'695°1 98°66LP1T'E - 98°66LPITE 68¥°878°061 000°20979 6819781 86°0IE'YSLY - $6°01E'PLY 90-13quIa(
S8°789'PECY 179687651 P9'8SL TIPS - p9°88L TYH'E 0TE79T°0ST 000°6SP'sp 0Z€°€08'v01 $8'789vE6°'P - S8'I89'FE6'Y 9Q-IIqUIIAON
0T'8Y9°L8S‘S PI'SLTT6LT 90'ELE'S6LE - 90°€ELE'S6L'E 66L€S8TLY 000°Pbb'sSS 66L°60PLTY 0T'8P9°L8S'S - 07°8P9°L8S'S 90-13Go}Q
SESIGSOL'Y 9E6LYOTY'L SrIEYLLT'E 0S°L8Y'6TS 66'8P6'LYLT TLL'99L 66T 000V97°89 LL'TOS'IEL S8'SIG'EOL'Y 0S°L8Y'6TS SESTHPLI'Y 90-nquadsg
PSP68°T0TL 1S°801°€22'T €0°98L°6LEY 00°000°9cY €0°98L'SPS'Y SOT‘SE9'PET 000°P80°LL SOT'ISS'LST yS'V68°707'L 00°000°9¢y PSP68'99L'9 90-)sndny
£6'S£8°769'8 SP'I00°L9Y'T: SPYE8‘SITY 00°€SL'sEp 8P 180°06L'S PSLTLI'SST 000°SEI‘LL PSL'9EO‘ISI £6'S€8769'8 00°€SL'SEY £6'T80°LST'S 90-Ap
9Y°6SL°9T8’9 LY'606°€8LT 66°6Y8°7€0'S 007000°9¢¥ 66°6V8'96§°Y 085051147 000°0Z¥'L9 08S°0EL‘SLT 9b°6SL9T8’Y 00°000°9¢P 9P°6SL°08E'9 gg-sung
0L'S8P 185y PLSLYT8TT 96°90€°667°€ 00°000°9¢€Y 96°90£'€98°‘C 685°056°0T 000°9pT's9 68S‘POL'SPI OL'SSP 1SS 00°000°9¢P OL'SSY'SPI'Y 90-Key
0TYY199T T8°0LL'0S6 8E'€SYOILT 00°0 8EES9OILY PrO‘SSPLLL 000°50¥'€9 ¥P0O‘0S0‘PIT 0THTP199°T - 0TPIV199'T 90-dy
98'P08'PS9°‘T 01'TTL6€6 9L°T8O'SIL'Y 000 9L T8O'SIL'T SSK0TS‘9LY 000°€8Y'79 SSYLEO'PET 98'P08°YS9°T - 98'P08'PS9‘T 90-JIC
9I°LECLIG'T TISO'STIL v0'982°TrT'Y 00°0 P09ST VLY SELLET'SST 000°TYT'LS SEL'ST086 OT'LEE LIS T - OI'LEEL6'T 90-Kenaqag
SSOLT'CGE'ES  9E'€88°0ET'TS  6I'LITTONLS 00708 61'LILT9N'TS 18F'P08‘PLT 000'TIF€9 I8HT6E LT SSOTL'C6E'ES 00°0$ SSOTT'E6E°ES 9p-Aenuep
$3500) oy sis0) Py §150)) Png $)50)) [onyg $150)) PNy safes e NeS 1% 180D 50D
qUISRA quIs]y qUBIY JGURIN T HBIS  PQURY [3EIS qa i 9y P RqURlN PR RQURJY PRy quR wopdiseq
®oL, Wad NIV ¥ WAV P NV ANV pPaedofry ®0], Wdd WAV 180, [ i) 1 388

c£Jo ¢ adeg

[esodoaq £19A039Y ddue[eq yuey PUoR ¢
9007 ‘I€ 19qUI( PIPUF SYIUOA FAPML
§1500) SUI[POYA PUE J9MO0J PISBYIIN ‘[ON ] BULIOJ-0.1J A[qEMO[[Y

SIdqUIIIA JuswaAIMbay [enled pue Juswdanbay v jo uoneyndmo))
U] ‘9AREId00)) JAMOJ ILIIII[F BUOZLIY




